RESEARCH ARTICLE Open Access
Impact of continuous low water stage on
the breeding environment of Oncomelania
hupensis: a case study of Poyang Lake area
in China
Fei Hu1,2†, Qi-Yue Li3†, Xiao-Feng Dai3, Zhao-Jun Li1,2, Shang-Biao Lv1,2, Chun-Fang Lu3, Yi-Feng Li1,2, Min Yuan1,2,
Yue-Ming Liu1,2, Ying Liu3* and Dan-Dan Lin1,2*
Abstract

Results
Average water level change
The average water levels at Hukou Station, Xingzi Sta-
tion, Tangyin Station and Kangshan Station before 2003
were 11.39 ± 3.82 m, 11.93 ± 3.44 m, 13.04 ± 2.52 m and
13.59 ± 2.09 m, respectively. The average water levels at
Hu et al. Infectious Diseases of Poverty           (2020) 9:103 Page 3 of 11
Table 1 Remote sensing images used during 1993–2016
No. Data identification Cloud
(%)
Date No. Data identification Cloud
(%)
Date
1 LT51210401993111BJC00 36.00 21 Apr 1993 25 LT51210402004286BKT02 2.00 12 Oct 2004
2 LT51210401993159CLT00 25.00 8 Jun 1993 26 LT51210402005272BJC02 1.00 29 Sep 2005
3 LT51210401993319BJC00 0.00 15 Nov 1993 27 LT51210402006147BJC00 26.00 27 May 2006
4 LT51210401994306BJC00 0.00 2 Nov 1994 28 LT51210402006307BJC01 0.00 3 Nov 2006
5 LT51210401995245CLT00 3.00 2 Sep 1995 29 LT51210402007102BJC00 53.00 12 Apr 2007
6 LT51210402008137BKT00 15.00 5 Nov 1995 30 LT51210402007278BKT01 0.00 5 Oct 2007
7 LT51210401996328CLT00 2.00 23 Nov 1996 31 LT51210402008137BKT00a 2.00 16 May 2008
8 LT51210401997122BJC00 7.00 2 May 1997 32 LC81210402013134LGN03 6.09 14 May 2013
9 LT51210401997250BJC00 3.00 7 Sep 1997 33 LC81210402013278LGN01 0.02 5 Oct 2013
10 LT51210401998093BJC00a 0.00 3 Apr 1998 34 LC81210402013294LGN01 12.96 21 Oct 2013
11 LT51210401999096BJC00 0.00 6 Apr 1999 35 LC81210402013326LGN01 1.60 6 Nov 2013
12 LT51210401999320BJC00 7.00 16 Nov 1999 36 LC81210402013326LGN01 1.60 22 Nov 2013
13 LT51210402000131BJC00 1.00 10 May 2000 37 LC81210402014121LGN01 0.13 1 May 2014
14 LT51210402000307BJC00 0.00 2 Nov 2000 38 LC81210402014153LGN01 17.20 2 Jun 2014
15 LT51210402001181BJC02 1.00 30 Jun 2001 39 LC81210402014249LGN01 21.72 6 Sep 2014
16 LT51410402000287BKT00 3.00 18 Sep 2001 40 LC81210402014281LGN00 0.27 8 Oct 2014
17 LT51210402001293BJC00 0.00 20 Oct 2001 41 LC81210402014297LGN01 4.03 24 Oct 2014
18 LT51210402001325BJC00 2.00 21 Nov 2001 42 LC81210402015140LGN01 60.53 20 May 2015
19 LT51210402002280BJC00 0.00 7 Oct 2002 43 LC81210402015156LGN01 41.04 5 Jun 2015
20 LT51210402002312BJC00 1.00 8 Nov 2002 44 LC81210402015252LGN01 1.45 9 Sep 2015
21 LT51210402003267BJC00 0.00 24 Sep 2003 45 LC81210402015284LGN01 0.62 11 Oct 2015
22 LT51210402003283BJC00 4.00 10 Oct 2003 46 LC81210402016175LGN00 1.63 23 Jun 2016
23 LT51210402004126BJC00 1.00 5 May 2004 47 LC81210402016271LGN00 0.34 27 Sep 2016
24 LT51210402004270BJC00 5.00 26 Sep 2004
aAbandoned
Fig. 1 Comparison of the average water level of four hydrological stations in Poyang Lake ordered from north to south before and after 2003
Hu et al. Infectious Diseases of Poverty           (2020) 9:103 Page 4 of 11
the four hydrological stations after 2003 were 10.40 ±